

No. 07-371

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

BRENT TAYLOR,

Petitioner,

v.

ROBERT A. STURGELL, ACTING ADMINISTRATOR,
FEDERAL AVIATION ADMINISTRATION, AND
FAIRCHILD CORPORATION,

Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
AMERICAN DENTAL ASSOCIATION
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

TAMRA S. KEMPF
C. MICHAEL KENDALL
AMERICAN DENTAL
ASSOCIATION
21 East Chicago Avenue
Chicago, Illinois 60606

JACK R. BIERIG*
MICHELE A. CASEY
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
One South Dearborn
Chicago, Illinois 60603
(312) 853-7000

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

February 26, 2008

* Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	2
ARGUMENT	3
A. If It Affirms, This Court Should Make Clear That The Doctrine of Virtual Representation Does Not Apply Simply Because Litigants In A Second Case Are Members Of <i>The Same Organization As A Litigant In The First Case</i>	3
B. Virtual Representation Cannot Be De- rived Merely From Shared Membership In <i>An Association</i>	7
C. Permitting Virtual Representation Based On Membership In The Same Organization Would Deny Members Due Process Rights And Consume Valuable Judicial <i>Resources</i>	9
CONCLUSION	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Becherer v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner, & Smith, Inc.</i> , 193 F.3d 415 (6th Cir. 1999)	5
<i>Bittinger v. Tecumseh Prods. Co.</i> , 123 F.3d 877 (6th Cir. 1997)	5
<i>Drake v. FAA</i> , 291 F.3d 59 (D.C. Cir. 2002)...	3
<i>Hansberry v. Lee</i> , 311 U.S. 32 (1940)	4
<i>Herrick v. Garvey</i> , 200 F. Supp. 2d 1321 (D. Wyo. 2000), <i>aff'd</i> , 298 F.3d 1184 (10th Cir. 2002)	2
<i>Hoblock v. Albany County Bar. of Elections</i> , 422 F.3d 77 (2d Cir. 2005)	4
<i>Irwin v. Mascott</i> , 370 F.3d 924 (2004)	5, 6
<i>Montana v. United States</i> , 440 U.S. 147 (1979)	4, 8
<i>Nevada v. United States</i> , 463 U.S. 110 (1983)	3
<i>Parklane Hosiery Co. v. Shore</i> , 439 U.S. 322 (1979)	3, 4
<i>Richards v. Jefferson County</i> , 517 U.S. 793 (1996)	3, 4, 7, 8
<i>S. Cent. Bell Tel. Co. v. Alabama</i> , 526 U.S. 160 (1999)	8
<i>Taylor v. Blakely</i> , 490 F.3d 965 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Taylor v. Blakely</i> , No. Civ.A. 03-0173 (RMU), 2006 WL 279103 (D.D.C. Feb. 6, 2006)	2
<i>Tice v. Am. Airlines, Inc.</i> , 162 F.3d 966 (7th Cir. 1999)	5, 9
STATUTES	
5 U.S.C. § 552	2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

Page

OTHER AUTHORITIES

18A Charles Alan Wright, Arthur R. Miller et al., <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> § 4456 (2d ed. 2002)	5
<i>Restatement (Second) of Judgments</i> § 41 (1980).....	3, 4
